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Introduction
The response primitive parameter specified at 7.2.1.2 in TS-0004 is not consistent with 8.1.3 in TS-0001 as following.

	parameters
	TS-0001 8.1.3
	TS-0004 7.2.1.2

	Response Status Code
	Specified
	Specified

	Request Identifier
	Specified
	Specified

	Content
	Specified
	Specified

	To
	Specified
	Specified

	From
	Specified
	Specified

	Originating Timestamp
	Specified
	Specified

	Result Expiration Timestamp
	Specified
	Specified

	Event Category
	Specified
	Specified

	Content Status
	Specified
	Specified

	Content Offset
	Specified
	Specified

	Token Request Information
	Specified
	Specified

	Assigned Token Identifier
	Not specified
	Specified


It is different case of response status code between TS-0001 and TS-0004

	Response category
	TS-0001 8.1.3
	TS-0004 7.2.1.2

	ACK
	Specified
	Specified

	Success
	Create
	Specified
	Specified

	
	Retrieve
	Specified
	Specified

	
	Update
	Specified
	Specified

	
	Delete
	Specified
	Specified

	
	Notify
	Specified
	Specified

	Error
	Create/ Retrieve/ Update/ Delete
	Specified
	Not clear

	
	Notify
	Specified
	


-----------------------Start of change 1-------------------------------------------
7.1.1.1 Response primitive format

Table7.2.1.2‑1 summarizes the primitive parameters for Response primitive, indicating their presence depending on the C, R, U, D or N operations of the associated Request primitive and whether this operation was successful or caused an error. "M" indicates mandatory, "O" indicates optional, "NP" indicates not present.

Refer to clause 8.1.3 of TS-0001 [6] for additional information on the request primitive parameters.

NOTE:
Response Code and Status Code parameters are merged into the Response Status Code parameter.

Table7.2.1.2‑1 : Response Primitive Parameters

	Primitive parameter
	Ack
	



Success
	Error

	
	
	CREATE

	RETRIEVE

	UPDATE

	DELETE
	NOTIFY
	C/R/U/D
	N

	Response Status Code
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Request Identifier
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Content
	O
	O
	M
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	To
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	From
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Originating Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Result Expiration Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Event Category
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Content Status
	NP
	NP
	O
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Content Offset
	NP
	NP
	O
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Token Request Information
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	O
	O


The Content parameter in a Response shall contain one of the following:

1) A complete or partial Resource. This applies to a response primitive sent in reply to create and retrieve request message. A partial resource also applies to a response primitive sent in reply to update request message. The Content parameter shall contain a single root element whose name is the name of the Resource and whose content consists of one or more attributes, child resources or childResource references. In this case the resource type is as defined in clause 7.4. However if a partial resource is being transferred, it is not required to be valid according to the XSD for that resource, in terms of the presence of resource attributes. Any attribute that is present, however, shall comply to the data type defined in the XSD of that resource.

2) The URI of a resource. This is included directly as the content of the Content parameter (like in case 6)

3) A partial resource and its hierarchical URI. These are included in a root element called m2m:resource defined in clause 7.5.2. The URI is included as an attribute of m2m:resource.

4) A list of URIs. This can be used for transferring the childResource URIs in a Discovery response. These are included in an element called m2m:URIList defined in clause 7.5.2. 

5) A list of childResourceRef. This can be used for transferring the child resource references in a Discovery response. These are included in an element called m2m:resourceRefList defined in clause 7.5.2.
6) An Aggregated Response. This is sent as a result of a Group operation. This uses the element m2m:aggregatedResponse defined in clause 7.5.2.

7) Human-readable error message. This is included in an element called m2m:debugInfo defined in clause 7.5.2.
-----------------------End of change 1---------------------------------------------
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